BILL NO. <u>08-23</u>

**ORDINANCE NO. 1608** 

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS AMENDING SECTION 705.020, COSTS OF TAPPING THE MAIN OF THE WILLOW SPRINGS MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Willow Springs has determined it is appropriate and necessary to adjust the cost of tapping the water main from the existing rate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** That Section 705.020 of the City of Willow Springs Municipal Code be amended to read as follows:

## Section 705.020: Costs of Tapping the Main:

- A. The applicant for water shall pay all costs of tapping the main and tapping shall be subject to inspection and approval of the Mayor or other designated City employee.
- B. The cost of tapping such main shall be one-thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) for service lines of three-fourths (¾) inch or less. For all service lines in excess of three-fourths (¾) inches the landowner shall pay the actual cost to the City for labor and materials.

<u>SECTION 2. Effective Date.</u> Upon its final passage by the City of Willow Springs Board of Aldermen this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on January 1, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of December, 2023.

CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS

Brooke Fair, Mayor

D.E.A.

Heather Tooley, City Clerk